10.06.1000
12-06-1999 U.S. Department of Commons Fractional Office TRADEMARK
101215398
RECOF 11-17-1999  U.S. Patent & TMOfe/TM Mall Rept Dt. #61 HEET
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type Conveyance Type  X New License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Document ID # Effective Date Month Day Year
Correction of PTO Error  Pool # Frame #
Corrective Document  See A Contract Con
Reel # Other  Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached
Month Day Year
Name Teleport Communications Group, Inc. 1/1/99
Formerly
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership XX Corporation Association
Other
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name AT&T Corp.
DBA/AKA/TA
Composed of
Address (ine 1) 32 Avenue of the Americas
Address (line z)
Address (line 1) New York New York 10013-2412
City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
assignment and the receiving party is not domicfied in the United States, an
Corporation appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  Other (Designation must be a separate
document from Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York  FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
/06/1999 DMGUYEN 00000053 011725 75154459
C:482 \ 50.00 CH
Public burden rejorting for this tollection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the decument and gethering the details have due to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments reporting this burden estimate to the U.S. Petent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, p.c. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwerk Reduction Project (8651-4627), Washington, D.C. 20232. See OMB
Information Collection Budget Pechage 9651-9627, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

FORM PTC Equirus 08/30/09 One 08/51-0027				je 2	U.S. Buy Potent o TF	ortunat of Commerces and Trademark Offices KADEMARK	
Domestic	Repres	entative Nam	e and Address	Enter for the first F	Receiving Party only	Į.	
Name							
Address (line 1)	, [						
Address (line z	o						
Address (line 3	n						
Address (line 4	9						
Correspor	ndent Na	ame and Add	Iress Area Code an	d Telephone Number	(908) 221-5578		
Name	Fra	nk L. Polita	no				
Address (line 1	n AT&	Г Corp.					
Address pine	Root	n 3252G1					
Address (line :	295	North Maple	Avenue				
Address (time	● Basl	king Ridge, I	NJ 07920				
Pages		the total numbering any attache		ttached conveyance d	locument #	3	
Enter either	k Applic the Tradem rademark	ation Numbe	er(s) or Registra onber <u>or</u> the Registration	Number (DO NOT ENTER B			
Number	l						
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved.							
Fee Amou	unt d of Paym		Enclosed	Listed (37 CFR 3.41	90		
Deposi	it Accoun	t		Deposit Account X be charged to the account.)	j		
QL: NO! W	a peymana.	oy deposit account	Deposit Accou		<b>#</b> 011725		
			Authorization (	to charge additional fees	: Yes X	No	
Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any							
<b>.</b>	ttached co dicated he	py is a true copy	of the original docum	oing information is true ( nent. Charges to deposit	and correct and any account are authoriz	ed, as	
Frank I	L. Polit	ano	Mu y	Pulls	1612	eat a 1499	
		son Signing		Signature		te Signed	

## TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT (TELEPORT COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INC. TO AT&T CORP.)

THIS TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT, effective as of January 1, 1999, is made between AT&T Corp., a New York corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, having an office at 32 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10013-2412, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") and Teleport Communications Group, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having an office at One Teleport Drive, Staten Island, New York 10311 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor").

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Assignor has registered or applied to register in certain countries throughout the world certain trademarks and service marks set forth in Appendix 1 annexed hereto, including without limitation, the registrations and applications set forth in Appendix 1 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assigned Marks"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor, a wholly owned subsidiary of Assignee, wishes to transfer and assign to the Assignee, and the Assignee wishes to acquire from the Assignor, all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks and all of the goodwill associated therewith, as well as all registrations and applications and other rights, including any common law rights, the Assignor may have throughout the world with respect to such Assigned Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor and the Assignee agree as follows:

Effective January 1, 1999, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign to the Assignee, as successor to the entire business of Assignor, all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, including without limitation, the registrations and applications set forth in Appendix 1, any common law rights in the Assigned Marks, the goodwill of the business relating to the Assigned Marks, and the right to sue for past infringement of the Assigned Marks.

Denver, Colorado Given at <del>Dayton, New Jersey,</del> USA

on September \_\_\_, 1999

Ochber 5, 1998

Teleport Communications Group, Inc.

By: W. / Let V Name: W. Terrell Wingfield: Jr.

Title: Vice President and General Counsel

## **Notarial Certifications**

I, a Notary Public, certify that on <u>Oct.</u> 5, 1999, before me personally appeared Lung Windride to me known to be an authorized signatory of Teleport Communications Group, Inc., and that he executed the foregoing Trademark and Service Mark Assignment Agreement

Notary Public "Official Seal"

Signature of Notary Public

Spilly a Libron 1-9-00

## APPENDIX 1 ASSIGNED MARKS

Mark	Filing Date	Serial Number	
PRIME-FB	August 22, 1996	75154459	
PRIMECONNECT	August 22, 1996	75154680	
PRIMEXPRESS	July 11, 1996	75132599	

**RECORDED: 11/17/1999**